

Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Region V SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SORSOGON

ADVISORY

January 28, 2025 (Division Memorandum No. 25, s. 2025, Re: Palarong Panlalawigan)

This is to announce that the Search for Mr. and Ms. Palarong Panlalawigan 2025 will take place on March 3, 2025, at the Casiguran Gymnasium, Casiguran, Sorsogon. Here are the guidelines to follow

GUIDELINES

Relative to the upcoming Palarong Panlalawigan, the Search for Mr. and Ms. Palarong Panlalawigan will culminate in the coronation of the winners on March 3, 2025.

- 1. Each municipality shall select two (2) representatives, one male and one female. Private schools in the province shall also select one male and one female representative each.
- 2. The competition shall consist of two categories: Mr. and Ms. Palarong Panlalawigan. Representatives from each category will compete against each other.

CANDIDATES MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS

The search is open to Junior HS and Senior HS who merit the following requirement:

- a. A student of the Department of Education (Division of Sorsogon).
- b. Within 13 to 18 yrs. old.
- c. Currently studying in DepEd SDO Sorsogon Province.

MECHANICS

Pageant Proper:

1. Sportswear Competition: In this category, candidates are required to wear sports attire of their choice that showcases a sport played in the Palarong Panlalawigan or Pambansa, highlighting their physical



Balogo Sports Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City, Sorsogon 4700 . Landline: (056) 421-5415 Email: <u>sorsogon@deped.gov.ph</u> Website: depedsorsogon.com.ph



CIP 5461/21/05/1163



Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Region V SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SORSOGON

fitness. Judging criteria: - Figure: 50% - Beauty: 30% - Poise and Bearing: 20%.

- Long Gown Competition/ Formal Attire: Candidates must showcase proper poise and bearing while wearing their long gown. Judging criteria: - Design and Fitting: 50% - Beauty: 30% - Poise and Bearing: 20%"
- 3. School Uniform: candidates must show proper poise and bearing while in their Casual attire. They will be rated based on design and fitting (50%) and 30% beauty and 20% poise and bearing.
- 4. Interview: Candidates will randomly select a number corresponding to a word related to sports, education, or current issues. They will have 50 seconds to discuss, answer, or expound on the issue, and propose a solution or management strategy. Judging criteria: -Content/Relevance: 30% - Fluency: 30% - Alertness: 20% - Beauty, Poise, and Projection: 20%

Top 5 candidates with the highest accumulated scores from Sportswear, Long Gown, School Uniform, and Casual Interview will advance as semi-finalists.

In the final round, previous scores will be disregarded, and the Top 5 candidates will be rated based on the following criteria: - Intelligence: 50% - Beauty: 30% - Poise and Projection: 20% The candidates with the highest rankings will be declared as: - Mr./Ms. Palarong Panlalawigan 2025 - First Runner-up - Second Runner-up - Third Runner-up and 4th Runner-up.

For more information and guidance, please contact: Mr. Junel C. Guantero Mobile Number: 0968-853-6975

JOSE L. DONCILLO, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent



Balogo Sports Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City, Sorsogon 4700 . Landline: (056) 421-5415 Email: <u>sorsogon@deped.gov.ph</u> Website: depedsorsogon.com.ph



CIP 5461/21/05/1163



Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Region V SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SORSOGON

Enclosure No. 1 to Division Memorandum No. 25, s. 2025

NOMINATION FORM

2x2 picture

Details Of Nominee/ Candidate	
Name of Candidate	
Address	
School	Age
e-mail	Mobile Number
Advocacy:	
Hobbies(Candidate top three	e leisure activities)
Hobbies(Candidate top three	e leisure activities)
Hobbies(Candidate top three	e leisure activities)
Hobbies(Candidate top three Grade Level	e leisure activities)
Grade Level	e leisure activities)
Grade Level	e leisure activities)
	e leisure activities)



Balogo Sports Complex, Balogo, Sorsogon City, Sorsogon 4700 . Landline: (056) 421-5415 Email: <u>sorsogon@deped.gov.ph</u> Website: depedsorsogon.com.ph



CIP 5461/21/05/1163